Orkustofnun, Grensasvegur 9, Reports 2017
IS-108 Reykjavik, Iceland Number 11
113
GEOTHERMAL EXPLORATION IN GRAENDALUR VALLEY,
HVERAGERDI, S-ICELAND
Andualem Eshetu Gemechu
Geological Survey of Ethiopia
P.O. Box 2302

Saemundsson, K., and Kristinsson, S.G., 2005: Hveragerdi. Temperature measurements in earth and
fractures. ÍSOR – Iceland GeoSurvey, Reykjavik,  report ISOR-2005/041 (in Icelandic), 16 pp + 2 maps.
Thorbjörnsson, D., Saemundsson, K., Kristinsson, S.G., Kristjánsson, B.R, and Ágústsson, K, 2009:
Southern lowland earthquakes 29th May 2008. Effect on groundwater level, geothermal activity and
fractures. ÍSOR – Iceland GeoSurvey, Reykjavík, report 2009/028 (in Icelandic), 42 pp.
Walker, C., 1992: The volcanic history and geochemical evolution of the Hveragerdi region, SW
Iceland. University of Durham, Durham, PhD thesis, 356 pp.
Wangombe, P.W., 1987: Mapping at Graendalur - Reykjadalur area, Hveragerdi, SW Iceland. UNU-
GTP, Iceland, report 15, 26 pp.
Ziegler, M., Rajabi, M., Heidbach, O., Hersir, G.P., Ágústsson, K., Árnadóttir, S. and Zang, A., 2016:
The stress pattern of Iceland. Tectonophysics 674, 101-113
Report 11 131 Eshetu Gemechu
APPENDIX I: XRD measurements on samples from Graendalur valley
59693/UNU andualem #4
00-033-0311 (*) - Gypsum, syn - CaSO4ꞏ2H2O - Y: 21.13 % - d x by: 1. - WL: 1.5406 - Monoclinic - a 6.28450 - b 15.20790 - c 5.67760 - alpha 90.000 - beta 114.090 - gamma 90.000 - Base-centered - C2/c (15) - 4
59693/UNU andualem #4 - File: 59693.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 4.000 ° - End: 64.000 ° - Step: 0.040 ° - Step time: 1. s - Temp.: 25 °C (Room) - Time Started: 20 s - 2-Theta: 4.000 ° - Theta: 2.000 ° - Chi:
Li
n
 (
C
ou
nt
s)
0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
7000
8000
9000
2-Theta - Scale
4 10 20 30 40 50 60
FIGURE 1: XRD graph indicating the presence of gypsum in sample 4
collected from steaming ground at locality GR-02
59694/UNU andualem #5
00-005-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 30.86 % - d x by: 1. - WL: 1.5406 - Rhombo.H.axes - a 4.98900 - b 4.98900 - c 17.06200 - alpha 90.000 - beta 90.000 - gamma 120.000 - Primitive - R-3c (167) - 6 - 367.7
59694/UNU andualem #5 - File: 59694.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 4.000 ° - End: 64.000 ° - Step: 0.040 ° - Step time: 1. s - Temp.: 25 °C (Room) - Time Started: 18 s - 2-Theta: 4.000 ° - Theta: 2.000 ° - Chi:
Li
n
 (
C

9000
10000
11000
12000
13000
14000
15000
16000
2-Theta - Scale
4 10 20 30 40 50 60
FIGURE 2: XRD graph indicating the presence of calcite in sample 5
collected from warm spring at locality GR-02
Eshetu Gemechu 132 Report 11
59695/UNU andualem #7
00-005-0586 (*) - Calcite, syn - CaCO3 - Y: 17.27 % - d x by: 1. - WL: 1.5406 - Rhombo.H.axes - a 4.98900 - b 4.98900 - c 17.06200 - alpha 90.000 - beta 90.000 - gamma 120.000 - Primitive - R-3c (167) - 6 - 367.7
59695/UNU andualem #7 - File: 59695.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 4.000 ° - End: 64.000 ° - Step: 0.040 ° - Step time: 1. s - Temp.: 25 °C (Room) - Time Started: 17 s - 2-Theta: 4.000 ° - Theta: 2.000 ° - Chi:
L
in
 (
C
o
u
n
ts
)
0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
2-Theta - Scale
4 10 20 30 40 50 60
FIGURE 3: XRD graph indicating the presence of calcite in sample 7
collected from warm spring at locality GR-07
59696/UNU andualem #9
 (*) - Feldspar - Y: 1.15 % - d x by: 1. - WL: 1.5406 - Triclinic - a 8.58900 - b 13.01300 - c 7.19700 - alpha 90.000 - beta 116.020 - gamma 90.000 - Base-centered - C-1 (2) - 4 - 722.866 - I/Ic PDF 0.6 - S-Q 12.7 % -
01-070-7344 (*) - Quartz - SiO2 - Y: 5.83 % - d x by: 1. - WL: 1.5406 - Hexagonal - a 4.91458 - b 4.91458 - c 5.40649 - alpha 90.000 - beta 90.000 - gamma 120.000 - Primitive - P3221 (154) - 3 - 113.089 - I/Ic PDF
00-033-0311 (*) - Gypsum, syn - CaSO4ꞏ2H2O - Y: 21.13 % - d x by: 1. - WL: 1.5406 - Monoclinic - a 6.28450 - b 15.20790 - c 5.67760 - alpha 90.000 - beta 114.090 - gamma 90.000 - Base-centered - C2/c (15) - 4
59696/UNU andualem #9 - File: 59696.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 4.000 ° - End: 64.000 ° - Step: 0.040 ° - Step time: 1. s - Temp.: 25 °C (Room) - Time Started: 17 s - 2-Theta: 4.000 ° - Theta: 2.000 ° - Chi:
Li
n
 (
C
o
un
ts
)
0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
6000
2-Theta - Scale
4 10 20 30 40 50 60
FIGURE 4: XRD graph indicating the presence of gypsum, quartz and feldspar in sample 9
collected from steaming ground at locality GR-04
Report 11 133 Eshetu Gemechu
59698/UNU andualem #11
01-086-2335 (N) - Calcite, magnesian - (Mg.064Ca.936)(CO3) - Y: 9.06 % - d x by: 1. - WL: 1.5406 - Rhombo.H.axes - a 4.96730 - b 4.96730 - c 16.96309 - alpha 90.000 - beta 90.000 - gamma 120.000 - Primitive -
00-041-1475 (*) - Aragonite - CaCO3 - Y: 2.96 % - d x by: 1. - WL: 1.5406 - Orthorhombic - a 4.96230 - b 7.96800 - c 5.74390 - alpha 90.000 - beta 90.000 - gamma 90.000 - Primitive - Pmcn (62) - 4 - 227.112 - I/Ic
59698/UNU andualem #11 - File: 59698.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 4.000 ° - End: 64.000 ° - Step: 0.040 ° - Step time: 1. s - Temp.: 25 °C (Room) - Time Started: 18 s - 2-Theta: 4.000 ° - Theta: 2.000 ° - Chi:
L
in
 (
C
o
u
n
ts
)
0
1000
2000
3000
2-Theta - Scale
4 10 20 30 40 50 60
FIGURE 6: XRD graph indicating the presence of aragonite, calcite and magnesium
in sample 11 collected from warm spring at locality GR-04
59697/UNU andualem #10
00-008-0247 (I) - Sulfur, syn - S - Y: 7.09 % - d x by: 1. - WL: 1.5406 - Orthorhombic - a 10.45000 - b 12.84000 - c 24.46000 - alpha 90.000 - beta 90.000 - gamma 90.000 - Face-centered - Fddd (70) - 128 - 3281.9
59697/UNU andualem #10 - File: 59697.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 4.000 ° - End: 64.000 ° - Step: 0.040 ° - Step time: 1. s - Temp.: 25 °C (Room) - Time Started: 17 s - 2-Theta: 4.000 ° - Theta: 2.000 ° - Chi:
Li
n
 (
C

1400
1500
1600
1700
1800
1900
2000
2100
2-Theta - Scale
4 10 20 30 40 50 60
FIGURE 5: XRD graph indicating the presence of sulphur in sample 10
collected from around the fumarole at locality GR-03
Eshetu Gemechu 134 Report 11
59699/UNU andualem #12
00-029-1498 (Q) - Montmorillonite-15A - Na0.3(Al,Mg)2Si4O10(OH)2ꞏ4H2O - Y: 3.61 % - d x by: 1. - WL: 1.5406 - Hexagonal - a 5.16500 - b 5.16500 - c 15.54000 - alpha 90.000 - beta 90.000 - gamma 120.000 - Pri
59699/UNU andualem #12 - File: 59699.raw - Type: 2Th/Th locked - Start: 4.000 ° - End: 64.000 ° - Step: 0.040 ° - Step time: 1. s - Temp.: 25 °C (Room) - Time Started: 17 s - 2-Theta: 4.000 ° - Theta: 2.000 ° - Chi:
Li
n
(C
ou